Meeting: 03/26/2024
Department: Procurement Department
Prepared By: Erin Briggs

Board of County Commissioners

AGENDA lTEM Initiator: Carla Rossiter-Smith
DOC ID: 13750
e ; Legal Request Number: 23-092

¢ e Bid/Contract Number: 23-TO0040/AP

TITLE

Award of Contract to DEEB Construction and Development Co., for Burger King (6450 Nature
Coast Boulevard in Ridge Manor) Lift Station Rehabilitation Project for Utilities Department
(Contract No. 23-T00040/AP; Amount: $448,954.05)

Award of Contract to DEEB Construction and Development Co., for Burger King (6450 Nature
Coast Boulevard in Ridge Manor) Lift Station Rehabilitation Project for Utilities Department
(Contract No. 23-T00040/AP; Amount: $448,954.05)

BRIEF OVERVIEW

On September 26, 2023, the Board approved Contract No. 23-TO0040/AP Pre-qualification for
Construction Services under $500,000, pre-qualifying firms under three categories, A-Public
Works, C-Utilities, and D-Facilities, to provide quotes for County projects as needed.

On January 11, 2024, the Utilities Department issued a Request for Quotes (23-T00040/AP
Quote #3) for Burger King Lift Station Rehab.

The Request for Quote was sent to two pre-qualified firms for Category C-Utilities.

¢ Deeb Construction & Development Co
o Goodwin Brothers Construction, Inc

One (1) reply to the Request for Quote was received by the Quote Due Date of January 21,
2024, from the following firm:

e Deeb Construction & Development Co., $448,954.05

FINANCIAL IMPACT

Funding in the amount of $448,954.02 is available in Account No. Fund: 4121 - HCUD
Renewal and Replacement, Department: 07201 - Renewal & Replace, Account: 5626323 -
Improv-WWTP/Liftstation.

LEGAL NOTE

The Board is authorized to act on this matter pursuant to Chapter 125 and Section 129.06,
Florida Statutes.

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that the Board approve and authorize the Chairperson’s signature on the
attached work authorization to Deeb Construction & Development Co, for Quote No. 3 to
Contract No. 23-T00040/AP for the Burger King lift station rehab ($448,954.05) project. Itis
further recommended that the Board authorize the Chief Procurement Officer to approve
change orders up to allowable budget amount as they become necessary and required.

Page 1



Agenda ltem (ID # 13750)

REVIEW PROCESS

Katrina Tejera
Grace Sheppard

Gordon Onderdonk

Ricky Leach

Gordon Onderdonk
Tameka Thompson
Carla Rossiter-Smith

Albert Bertram
Pamela Hare

Victoria Anderson

Heidi Kurppe
Jeffrey Rogers

Toni Brady

Colleen Conko

Approved
Approved
Approved
Approved
Approved
Approved
Approved
Approved
Approved
Approved
Approved
Approved
Approved
Approved

03/12/2024
03/12/2024
03/13/2024
03/15/2024
03/15/2024
03/15/2024
03/15/2024
03/15/2024
03/15/2024
03/18/2024
03/18/2024
03/18/2024
03/19/2024
03/19/2024

Meeting of March 26, 2024

11:57 AM
12:03 PM
5:36 PM
6:55 AM
8:00 AM
8:41 AM
2:55 PM
4:41 PM
5:02 PM
9:09 AM
11:20 AM
10:24 PM
11:05 AM
11:23 AM

RESULT:
 MOVER:

AYES:

ADOPTED

: Steve Champion
' SECONDER: Jerry Campbell
Narverud, Hawkins, Campbell, Allocco and Champion

Page 2



