BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
HERNANDOQO COUNTY, FLORIDA
WORK AUTHORIZATION

This Contract, entered into this day of . 20 , by and between the Hernando County Board of
County Commissioners, hereafter called the COUNTY, and DEEB Construction & Development Co. hereinafter called the
VENDOR/CONTRACTOR. Owner and Vendor/Contractor, in consideration of the mutual covenants hereinafter set forth,
agree as follow:

CONSTRUCTION SERVICES FOR PROJECTS UNDER $500K - RFQ NO. 23-T00040

Burger King Lift Station Rehab — Quote #3

ARTICLE 1 ~ CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

1.01  The Vendor/Contractor shall furnish all labor, equipment and materials and perform the work per Construction
Project in strict accordance with the General Conditions, Special Conditions, Suppiementary Conditions, Exhibits,
Plans, Specifications, and other Contract Documents, all of which are made a part hereof and designated as
follows:

A. The Contract Documents for ITB 23-T00040 consist of the following:
Solicitation-Offer-Award Technical Specifications

Advertisement of Request for Required Forms
Qualifications

Request for Quote — Burger King Lift
Definitions Station Rehab — Quote #3

Solicitation Document Work Authorization and Required
: Documents After Award
General Conditions for Quotes
Construction Agreement and Required

Special Conditions for Quotes Documents After Award
Construction Conditions Request for Quote Exhibits

Exhibit A — Scope of Work
Scope of Work Exhibit B — As Buit

All addenda issued by the County prior to the receipt of Quotes and all supplementary drawings issued after
award of the Contract become part of the Contract Document.

Amending and Supplementing Contract Documents:

The Contract Documents may be amended to provide for additions, deletions, and revisions in the work or to
modify the terms and conditions thereof by Change Order.

The requirements of the Contract Documents may be supplemented, and minor variations and deviations in
the work may be authorized, by one or more of the following ways:

1. A Field Order,
2. Engineer’s approval of a shop drawing or sample; or -
3. Engineer’s written interpretation or clarification per the provisions described in the Contract Documents.



In resolving such conflicts, errors and discrepancies, the documents shall be given preference in the following
order: Agreement, Specifications, Drawings, Solicitation Instructions. Within the specifications the order of
preference shall be as follows: Addenda, General Conditions, Technicai Specifications. Figure dimensions on
drawings shall govern over scale dimensicns, and the detailed drawings shail govern over general drawings. Any
work that may reasonably be inferred from the specifications or drawings as being required to produce the
intended result shaill be supplied whether or not it is specifically called for. Work materials or equipment described
in words which so applied have a well-known technical or trade meaning shall be deemed to refer to such
recognized standards. In case of conflict the more stringent requirements shall take precedence and govern.

The Vendor/Contractor shall take no advantage of any error or omission in the plans or of any discrepancy
hetween the plans and specifications, and the Engineer shall make such interpretation as may be deemed
necessary for the fulfiliment of the intent of the plans and specifications as construed by him and his decision shall
be final.

All provisions required by law to be inserted in this Contract, whether actually inserted or not.

Exhibits to this Agreement (as follows):

1. Vendor/Contractor's Quote
2. Documentation submitted by Vendor/Contractor after to Notice of Award:

a. Insurance Certificate

B. The following which may be delivered or issued on or after the Effective Date of the Agreement and are not

attached hereto:

1. Notice to Proceed
2. Change Order{(s)

C. The documents listed in this Article are attached to this Agreement (except as expressly noted otherwise).

D. There are no Contract Documents other than those listed in this Atticle.

E. The Contract Bocuments may only be amended, modified, or supplemented as stated in Paragraph 33.

ARTICLE 2 - THE PROJECT MANAGER

2.01

Larry Cooper or Darrell Rose will act as the Owner’s representative, assume all duties and responsibilities, and
have the rights and authority assigned to Engineer in the Contract Documents in connection with the completion
of the work in accordance with their respective scope of work and the Contract Documents.

ARTICLE 3 - CONTRACT TIMES

3.01

3.02

3.03

Time of the Essence;

A. Ali time limits for completion and readiness for final payment as stated in the Contract Documents are of the
essence of the Contract.

Days to Achieve Substantial Compietion and Final Payment:

A. Vendor/Contractor agrees that the work will be substantially complete within One Hundred Twenty {120)
calendar days after the commencement date indicated in the Notice to Proceed and ready for final payment
within One Hundred Forty {140) calendar days after the date indicated on the Notice to Proceed.

Liquidated Damages:

Vendor/Contractor and Owner agree for each consecutive calendar day that the work remains incomplete after
the Contract date established for Substantial Completion andfor Final Completion, the County will retain from the
compensation otherwise to be paid to the Vendor/Contractor the sum of One Hundred Doliard ($100) per day.
This amount is the minimum measure of damages the County will sustain by failure of the Vendor/Contractor to
complete all remedial work, correct deficient work, clean up the project and other miscellaneous tasks as required
to complete all work specified.




ARTICLE 4 — CONTRACT PRICE

4.01 Owner shall pay Vendor/Contractor for completion of the work in accordance with the Ciuote an amount in current
funds equal to the sum of the amounts determined pursuant to the Paragraphs below:

A. For all work other than Unit Price Work, a Lump Sum of:

Four Hundred Forty-Eight Thousand Nine Hundred Fifty-Four Dollars and Five Cents {$448,954.05)
{words) {figure)

All specific cash allowances are included in the above price and have been computed in accordance with
Paragraph 34.2.2.

ARTICLE 5§ — PAYMENT PROCEDURES

5.01 Submittal and Processing of Payments:

A. Vendor/Contractor shall submit Applications for Payment in accordance with Paragraph 37.2.1. Applications
for Payment will be processed by Owner Designated Representative as provided in the Contract Documents.

5.02 Progress Payments; Retainage:

A. Owner shail make progress payments on account of the Contract Price on the basis of Vendor/Contractor's
Applications for Payment not later than the time periods established by applicable provisions of the Florida
Prompt Payment Act, Part VI, Ch. 218.735, F.S. (current version), during performance of the work as
provided in Paragraphs below. All such payments will be measured by the Schedule of Values (and in the
case of Unit Price Work based on the number of units completed) or, in the event there is no schedule of
values, as provided in the General Requirements:

1. Prior to Completion of fifty percent (30%) of the Project, progress payments will be made in an amount
equal to the percentage indicated below but, in each case, less the aggregate of payments previously
made and less such amounts as Owner Designated Representative may determine or Owner may
withhold, including but not limited to liquidated damages, in accordance with the Confract Documents:

a. Ninety-five percent (85%) of work completed {with the balance being retainage}; and

b. Ninety-five percent {35%) of cost of materials and equipment not incorporated in the work {(with the
balance being retainage).

2. Upon Completion of fity percent (50%) of the Project, progress payments will be made in an amount
equal to the percentage indicated below but, in each case, less the aggregate of payments previously
made and less such amounts as Owner Designated Representative may determine or Owner may
withhold, including but not limited to liquidated damages, in accordance with the Contract Documents:

a. Ninety-five percent (95%) of work completed (with the balance being retainage); and

b. Ninety-five percent (95%) of cost of materials and equipment not incorporated in the work (with the
balance being retainage).

3. Upon Completion of the fifty percent (50%) of the Project, the Vendor/Contractor may make application
for payment of up to fifty percent (50%) of all retainage amount held by the Owner, and the Owner shali
make payment of said amounts under the provisions the Florida Prompt Payment Act, Part VII, Ch.
218.735, F.S. (current version) unless the Owner has grounds for withholding said payment.

5.03 FEinal Payment;

A. Upon receipt of the final Application for Payment accompanied by Owner Designated Representative's
recommendation of payment in accordance with Paragraph 37.7.1, Owner shall pay Vendor/Contractor the
remainder of the Contract Price as recommended by Owner Designated Representative, less any sum Owner




B.

is entitied to set off against Owner Designated Representative's recommendation, including but not limited to
liquidated damages.

Final Payment, constituting the entire unpaid balance of the Contract Sum, shall be paid by the Owner to the
Vendor/Contractor when the work has been completed, the Contract fully performed, and a final Certificate for
Payment has been issued by the Owner Designated Representative.

ARTICLE 6 — INTEREST

6.01

All monies not paid when due shall bear interest at the maximum legal rate.

ARTICLE 7 — VENDOR/CONTRACTOR’S REPRESENTATIONS

7.01

In order to induce Owner to enter into this Agreement Vendor/Contractor makes the following representations:

A

Vendor/Contractor has examined and carefully studied the Contract Documents and the other related data
identified in the Bid Documents.

Vendor/Contractor has visited the site and become familiar with and is satisfied as to the general, local, and
site conditions that may affect cost, progress, and performance of the work.

Vendor/Contractor is familiar with and is satisfied as to all federal, state, and local laws and regulations that
may affect cost, progress, and performance of the work.

Vendor/Contractor does not consider that any further examinations, investigations, explorations, tests,
studies, or data are necessary for the performance of the work at the Contract Price, within the Contract
Times, and in accordance with the other terms and conditions of the Contract Documents.

Vendor/Contractor is aware of the general nature of work to be performed by Owner and others at the site
that relates to the work as indicated in the Contract Documents.

Vendor/Contractor has correlated the information known fo Vendor/Contractor, information and observations
obtained from visits to the site, reports and drawings identified in the Contract Documents, and ail additicnal
examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, studies, and data with the Contract Documents.

Vendor/Contractor has given Engineer written notice of alt conflicts, errors, ambiguities, or discrepancies that
Vendor/Contractor has discovered in the Contract Documents, and the written resoclution thereof by Engineer
is acceptable to Vendor/Contractor.

The Contract Documents are generally sufficient to indicate and convey understanding of all terms and
conditions for performance and furnishing of the work.

ARTICLE 8 — MISCELLANEOUS

8.01

8.02

Terms:

A

Terms used in this Agreement will have the meanings stated in the Contract Documents.

Assignment of Contract:

A

No assignment by a party hereto of any rights under or interests in the Contract will be binding on another
party hereto without the written consent of the party sought to be hound, and, specificaily but without
fimitation, monies that may become due and moneys that are due may not be assigned without such consent
{except to the extent that the effect of this restriction may be limited by law), and unless specifically stated to
the contrary in any written consent to an assignment, no assignment will release or discharge the assignor
from any duty or responsibility under the Contract Documents.



8.03 Successors and Assigns:

A. Owner and Vendor/Contractor each binds itself, its partners, successors, assigns, and legal representatives
to the other party hereto, its partners, successors, assigns, and legal representatives in respect to all
covenants, Agreements, and obligations contained in the Contract Documents.

8.04 Severability:

A. Any provision or part of the Contract Documents held to be void or unenforceable under any Law or
Regulation shall be deemed stricken, and all remaining provisions shall continue to be valid and binding upon
Owner and Vendor/Contractor, who agree that the Contract Documents shall be reformed to replace such
stricken provision or part thereof with a valid and enforceable provision that comes as close as possible to
expressing the intention of the stricken provision.

8.05 This Agreement may be executed in several counterparts, each of which shall be an original and all of which shall
constitute but one and the same instrument.

ARTICLE 9 — CONTRACT PAYMENT
9.01  The County agrees to pay the Vendor/Contractor for the faithful performance under this Contract for the agreed

amount of Four Hundred Forty-Eight Thousand Nine Hundred Fifty-Four Dollars and Five Cents ($448,954.05)
and is based on the lump sum prices contained herein and subject to additions or deductions as modified.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Owner and Vendor/Contractor have signed this Agreement in two (2) copies. All
portions of the Contract Documents have been signed, initialed, or identified by Owner and Vendor/Contractor.

OWNER: VENDOR/CONTRACTOR
HERNANDO COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS Deeb Construction & Development Co.

J/ il e
By: ELIZABETH NARVERUD ‘PO\M TO\\ \\ DY
Title: CHAIR tive: V) CA pr,S VN

[CORPORATE SEAL] [CORPORATE SEAL]

Ll 76{
Attest: Douglas A. Chorvat, Jr. Attest: mjm \ CQN\Y\ OY\

Title: Clerk of Circuit Court & Comptroller Title: @07‘4‘“’”&(

Address for giving notices: Address for giving notices:

15470 Flight Path Dr. O\A 00 WWX (7’(0&( ﬂé’\ B d
Brooksville, FL 34604 g\/\m 1 OQ—
N PO e 1 3AUSS

Agent for service of process:

(If Vendor/Contractor is a corporation or a partnership,
attach evidence of authority to sign.)



Exhibit A

Scope of Work for The Burger King Lift station Rehab

The Vendor/Contractor will obtain all required permits, (If needed}, supply ail materials, labor,
and equipment to accomplish the rehab of the Burger King Lift station as listed below.

All piping / valves / check valves / cam lock / pump rails / pedestals in the wet well and valve
vault to be completely replaced. Steel plating installed per our specification for pedestals.

Complete new Electric service, new HCUD approved control panel with Data Flow.

Station wet well / Collector Manhole to be sand blasted, all concrete repaired / skim coated and
approved coating to be installed. Valve vault shall be pressure cleaned and coal tar epoxy
applied.

Bypass pumping will be necessary and shall be the sole responsibility of the Vender / Contractor
to maintain flow and monitoring throughout the Jab. A bypass pump plan will be submitted to
HCUD for approval.

it will be the responsibility of the Vender / Contractor to maintain security of the site during
construction.

All work shall meet or exceed HCUD’s current specifications Manuai and Details.

Hernando County’s responsibilities:
Remove and reinstall existing pumps. Scheduled with the Vendar / Contractor.

Remove and install new floats.

Special Notices/Provisions:

The Vendor/Contractor is strongly encouraged to visit/inspect the site prior to estimate and submitting
a bid. The Contractor is responsible for ascertaining pertinent existing conditions, verifying existing
dimensions or areas, determining all material quantities required and labor requirements.

The Vendor/Contractor shall become familiar with the site and have any questions answered and issues
resolved to their satisfaction prior to submitting a bid.

Existing pumps are Ebara 15 HP B0ODLCMKFUGL1. All pedestals, rails, brackets to be obtained through
Technical Sales Corporation 4621 N. Hale Avenue Tampa, Fl. 33614. 813-876-9256.

Job Location:

6450 Nature Coast Blvd Ridge Manor Fl. 34602



Exhibit B - As Built

PRE HOLDED PLASTIC
amit SEMLER. REMOVE
PROTEGTIVE WRAPPLA
PROR 1O FNAL AGSEMELY

- COMPLETED JOmT
WY SOUFIZE OUT.

LIFT BTATION CETALS

JOINT DETALL
XA LGHT e
SUERCENCY -
— o e
coachammh ﬁ/-m Pk .
ey i
puit LY SR O Cew )
;B
” |[ b o I A e .- vmr ML
. - v
Py ]
wer | =21
- 1SC APPAOVED RPT DA fias 3 " i
3 wfEAL VALY & LOCHADE . ikl
. wiGs E¥]
r g -1
£ -8
ST T
= OE 24
X
. - Egut. Sia = = = &
S0 o, _/ e 3 WATERTNT U 7]
CROuND AOD SO R e ] HEEped ] i FOWER 2 “
CONORETE POSTS . s ]
By woEn o o FRgcaSY 001 — i
cia Wl oy aTioN VIEW gl fioon £ tasa ||, fr e I Zis,
NS r:—-“‘ g
S WMH
At ooy ou gL ey T
SEE SIE FLAN FOR
COMRGE PRHEL GRIEHTARG N o £ sm.x £
LIET STATION DHUENSIONS SIRST_PUMP OK FL 57.37 .i\ NOTES
& G I N T AL PG AND FTTINS SHALL B FLMNGED DUGTAL 1GH,
WETWELL o . 2 QUEROR wLS OF AOWS T WETMELL ) ThE VoLt
A CuNETER i MERCURY SWITH LEVEL mmm—'/r WAULT 5wl B¢ FALY WAIERPROUFED Wil CON. TAR EPONY,
* DATINGE BEPWEER 1.':‘m.mwmmaqormm\emr WAL BE FALY
= oy t] EPO XY b p
B | conerae or maes | 0T M — ms—/T g mim; L LM s T - —
VALVE WAKT e WP R ORI PRt WAL ANEAS A~
L o0 s Foaa - WMW
HVE VAT bt posty
o S £ B e e en
& E VALVE VAULT m"m w0 BE (CIX PHAN Emmm UNDER a5
2 CEPTH C-470 SPECLICATIONS.
5 WETHELL SaFGr | 36°3487 APS MONOUTING THS DAAVING REPAESENTS THE WIMLILLI STAUARDS
B & BASE Wi REMDAGAC B THE ERUD0 COTY STATTD
: WML VAULT hafOR | am e AP0 50 WEFT ASTR Gradd TR A, SorSTERATH ]
= OATED JANUARY 1, 1888 OR IS LATEST BEVIRONS.
. T DMENSION VARICS Witd PUMP SELECTIN NS

Tl DR, PACMORD &7 JUE HERMANDD COLNEY UTLTY
n:nmm Fug BEEN WOOKIED 70 UEET SPECIRG PROJECT T




